

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf :
of All Others Similarly Situated, : 10-cv-3864 (AKH)
 :
Plaintiff, : **ECF Case**
 :
v. : **Electronically Filed**
 :
PFIZER INC., et al., :
 :
Defendants. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
ALAN G. LEVIN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jay B. Kasner
Gary J. Hacker
Alexander C. Drylewski
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for Defendant Alan G. Levin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. Mr. Levin and His Role at Pfizer4

B. The First Amended Complaint.....5

C. The Bextra Investigation.....6

D. The Geodon, Lyrica and Zyvox Investigations.....7

E. Pfizer’s Legal Proceedings Disclosures During Mr. Levin’s Tenure as CFO.....7

F. Mr. Levin’s Role as CFO.....8

G. Mr. Levin’s Reliance on the Advice of Internal and External Disclosure Counsel in Connection with the Company’s Disclosures.....10

H. Pfizer’s Litigation Reserves and Internal Controls.....13

I. Mr. Levin Received Regular Litigation Updates on the Bextra Investigation.....16

ARGUMENT17

I. MR. LEVIN CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS HE DID NOT MAKE.....17

II. MR. LEVIN DID NOT ACT WITH SCIENTER18

A. Standard18

B. Mr. Levin Did Not Act With An Intent to Defraud Regarding the Company’s Disclosures20

C. Mr. Levin’s Good Faith Reliance On The Advice Of Disclosure Counsel22

D. Mr. Levin Did Not Act With Intent to Defraud In Connection with Pfizer’s Reserving Decisions And Internal Controls25

III. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO LOSS CAUSATION OR DAMAGES ATTRIBUTABLE TO MR. LEVIN28

A. Standard28

B.	Plaintiffs’ Constant Inflation Theory of Damages is Unsound and Unworkable as Applied to Mr. Levin	29
IV.	THE ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS CANNOT SUPPORT A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM	34
V.	MR. LEVIN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(A)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17, 19
<i>Bell v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1235(AKH), 2013 WL 8112461 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2013).....	17
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 4:10-MD-2185, 2013 WL 6388408 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2013).....	34
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades International Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	28, 34
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades International Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , No. 02-0388-CV-W-FJG, 2005 WL 1138833 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2005).....	29
<i>Chill v. General Electric Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>City of Brockton Retirement System v. Shaw Group, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27
<i>City of Omaha, Nebraska Civilian Employees' Retirement System v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>City of Roseville Employees Retirement Systems v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	34
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3, 28, 32

Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.,
655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....3, 25, 26

In re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation,
892 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012).....19, 20, 23, 27

Freeland v. Iridium World Commcn's, Ltd.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....29

Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal,
No. 02 Civ. 7377(LAK)(AJP), 2007 WL 431864 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2007).....29

Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)29

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....1, 17, 18

Kaess v. Deutsche Bank AG,
572 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2014)25, 26

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....28

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement Systems v. Student Loan Corp.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....28, 31, 35

In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 04 Civ. 9866 (LTS) (HBP), 2014 WL 2136053 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2014).....4, 31

In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation,
Nos. 4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 5-MD-1688-LTS, 2014 WL 3291230
(S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)4, 29, 31, 32

Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
489 F. App'x 339 (11th Cir. 2012)29

In re Refco, Inc. Securities Litigation,
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....17

In re REMEC Inc. Securities Litigation,
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....20, 27

<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>SEC v. Prince</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Special Situations Funds III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> No. 13 Civ. 1094(ER), 2014 WL 3605540 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2014).....	35
<i>Stavroff v. Meyo</i> , No. 95-4118, 1997 WL 720475 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 1997)	27
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Securities International, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 19, 23
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Securities International Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8058(NRB), 2004 WL 2072536 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004)	19
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	18
<i>In re Travelzoo Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , Nos. 11 Civ. 5531 GBD, 11 Civ. 6845 GBD, 2013 WL 1287342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013)	27, 28
<i>In re UBS AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 CIV. 11225 RJS, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)	18
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Ligitigation</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18

In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation,
618 F. Supp. 735(S.D.N.Y. 1985),.....28

Wilamowsky v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 744 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....34

In re Williams Securities Litigation,
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)29

Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ferrell & Saha, *Forward-Casting 10b-5 Damages: A Comparison to Other Methods*,
37 J. Corp. L. 365 (2011-12).....3, 31
